<b>ORDINANCE</b>	19
Sponsored by	

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas, an Ordinance to be entitled: an Ordinance establishing an Animal Control Board.

WHEREAS, Arkansas Code Annotated §14-14-705 states that a county quorum court, by ordinance, may establish county advisory or administrative boards for the conduct of county affairs.

WHEREAS, it has been determined that there is a need for a Faulkner County Animal Control Board to assess the animal control needs of Faulkner County and implement plans to satisfy those needs.

## Section 1: Animal Control Administrative Board

The Faulkner County animal control board shall consist of five (5) members appointed by the County Judge subject to approval by the Quorum Court. One member shall be a veterinarian. One member shall be a financial advisor. The qualifications for the board members shall be as follows:

- 1. Lived in Faulkner County for at least one (1) year.
- 2. Registered to vote in Faulkner County.
- 3. Have a High School education or equivalent.

#### **Section 2: Terms**

In accordance with §14-14-705 the terms for the five (5) board members will be one (1) member for a one-year term, one (1) member for a two-year term, one (1) member for a four-year term, and the remaining member for a five-year term. No member shall be on the board for more than two consecutive terms.

### Section 3: Duties and Responsibilities

The board shall be charged with determining the need for and potentially developing a plan for obtaining a County Animal Shelter. In doing so, they will coordinate with other administrations of cities and towns within Faulkner County.

## Section 4: Compliance with State Law

The Board is created under and shall be operated in accordance with, A.C.A. §14-14-705.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

A Faulkner County Animal Control Board has been established.

Dated:	Dated:
Attest:	Approved:
Margaret Darter	Jim B. Baker
Quorum Court Secretariat	Faulkner County Judge
Faulkner County, AR	Faulkner County, AR